Hall of the House of Representatives

83rd General Assembly - Regular Session, 2001

Amendment Form

Amendment No. 1 to House Bill No. 1694.

Amend House Bill No. 1694 as originally introduced:

Page 1, delete lines 9 through 15 and substitute "AN ACT TO ESTABLISH THE ARKANSAS FOOTBALL CLASSIC; TO ESTABLISH THE ARKANSAS MEALS-ON-WHEELS BASKETBALL TOURNAMENT; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."

AND

Page 1, delete lines 18 through 21 and substitute "TO ESTABLISH THE ARKANSAS FOOTBALL CLASSIC AND THE ARKANSAS MEALS-ON-WHEELS BASKETBALL TOURNAMENT."

AND

Page 1, delete lines 27 through 36 and substitute:

- "there is established an annual football game between Arkansas State
 University and the University of Arkansas, Fayetteville to be known and cited as the "Arkansas Football Classic.
- (b) The location of the football game shall alternate between Fayetteville and War Memorial Stadium.
- (c) The revenue from the football games shall be distributed in the following order:
- (1) The expenses of each university and of War Memorial Stadium shall be reimbursed; and
- (2) The remaining revenues shall go to the Athletic Department of the University of Arkansas, Fayetteville, from which it shall pay to Arkansas State University an amount that equals the average amount of guarantees paid to out-of-state football opponents from the previous year.
- SECTION 2. <u>(a) There is established an annual basketball tournament to be known and cited as the "Arkansas Meals-On-Wheels Basketball</u> Tournament."
 - (b) The tournament shall:

- (1) Annually be held on the fourth Friday and Saturday of November;
- (2) Include, but not be limited to, the men's and women's basketball teams from:
 - (A) The University of Arkansas, Fayetteville;
 - (B) The University of Arkansas at Little Rock;
 - (C) The University of Arkansas at Pine Bluff; and
 - (D) Arkansas State University; and
 - (3) Be held at Alltel Arena in North Little Rock.
- (c) After the expenses of the universities and Alltel Arena, proceeds from the tournament shall be deposited in the State Treasury to the credit of the Aging and Adult Services Fund Account, to be used exclusively for the Meals-on-Wheels Program.
- (d) The Major Sports Association of Arkansas shall be responsible for determining the pairings, however:
- (1) The winners of the basketball games on Friday shall play a championship game on Saturday; and
- (2) The losers of the basketball games on Friday shall play a consolation game on Saturday."

AND

Page 2, delete lines 1 through 6

The Amendment was read	
By: Representative Rackley	
MG/VJF	
VJF914	Chief Clerk